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Department of Energy 

Ohio Field Office’ 
Fernald Closure Project 

175 Tri-County Parkway 
Springdale, Ohio 45246 ’ 

(51 3) 648-31 55 

AUG 3 i 2005 

- 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 

Region V-SRF-5 J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

I United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-29 1 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

DOE-03 15-05 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSE TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY (OEPA) COMMENT ON THE INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL 
MONITORING PLAN (IEMP), REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES 

References: 1) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Comments - Responses to 
OEPA’s Comment on the IEMP Rev 4 and Associated Change Pages,” dated 
July 13,2005 

2) Letter, W. Taylor to J. Saric and T. Schneider, “Transmittal of Responses to 
OEPA Comments on the IEMP, Revision 4 and Associated Change Pages,” 
dated March 25,2005 

3) Letter, W. Taylor to J. Saric and T. Schneider, “Transmittal of Response to 
OEPA Comment on the IEMP, Revision 4 and Associated Change Pages,” 
dated June 15,2005 

4) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Draft Final IEMP Rev 4,” dated January 4,2005 



i Mr. James A. Saric 
Mr. Thomas Schneider 
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This letter transmits the subject comment response to the UiS. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. The comment provided was fiom 
OEPA (Reference 1). Previous comments from OEPA have been provided to DOE and in-turn * 

responses have been provided to OEPA (References 2 and 3). EPA concurred with the proposed 
changes in IEMP Revision 4, with exception to those pertaining to air monitoring (Reference 4). 
Note that proposed changes to air monitoring are being addressed through separate transmittals to 
EPA Air and RadiationSivision and the OEPA. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising at 
(513) 648-3139 or Ed Skintik at (513) 246-1369. 
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Sincerely, 

FCP : Reising 

Enclosure 

~ l l i a m  J. Taylor 
Director 
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Mr. James A. Saric 
Mr. Thomas Schneider 

Enclosure 
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cc w/enclosures: 
U. T l?&c;ng, I.V1"III Y V Y  nnC-nU/T;rP V I Y I  v* 

J. Powell, LM-DOE 
C. Jacobson, S.M. Stoller 
M. Lutz, S.M. Stoller 
R. Beaumier, TPSSDERR, OEPA-Columbus 
C. Connell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J 

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (3 copies of enclosures) 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
T. Tucker, OEPA-Columbus 
R. Vandergrift, ODH 
AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc., MS78 

M. Murphy, USEPA-V, AE17J 

cc w/o enclosures: 
B. Bilson, Fluor Femald, Inc.NSO1 
K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSO 1 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88 
W. Hertel, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS 12 
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS 12 
C. Murphy, Fluor Femald, Inc./MSOl 
C. Tabor, Fluor Femald, Inc./MS 12 

t 
DOE-03 15-05 , : i 



. 
I 

I 
/ 

RESPONSE TO 

OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (OEPA) 
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MONITORING PLAN (IEMP), 

REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES 

FERNALD CLOSURE PROJECT 
FERNALD, OHIO 

SEPTEMBER 2005 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 



I b 5917 RESPONSE TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (OEPA) COMMENT 
ON THE INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN (IEMP), 

REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES 

COMMENTS: 

1 .  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Specific Comment #: 6 
LUIIIIIICLII. n -  __.___- L. EGE’s suggested spproac!? fer cemparing C\~?SP~VPC! verwr: simulated concentrations is a first 

step. However, comparing the trend calculated from selected monitoring wells with the 
corresponding trend predicted by the model does not adequately address the question of how 
reasonable model predictions are over the long term. Model results for future times should 
be used to compare to the corresponding measured concentrations and the comparison 
should be repeated for multiple succeeding monitoring events (five or more years-worth of 
data, for example). The simulated concentrations should be computed without updating the 
starting concentrations used in the model. If the model produces a reasonable match against 
measured concentrations over a five-year period (again, without updating starting 
concentrations), for example, then model predictions five years into the future are defensible. 
In addition, including all wells in a “mean residual” calculation for each monitoring event is 
standard practice. Confining the comparison to only selected wells may result in missing 
very good or very poor matches elsewhere in the model. The mean residual is the average of 
the residuals calculated for all monitoring wells where each well’s residual is the observed 
minus the simulated micentration. 
DOE is willing to conduct this assessment as suggested in the comment. A key action will 
be to stop routine updates of initial conditions in the groundwater model in order to address 
the question of how reasonable model predictions are over the long term. Up until recently, 
these groundwater model updates were considered necessary to incorporate additional 
characterization data collected during the design of the planned groundwater restoration 
modules (South Plume, South Field (Phases I and II), Waste Storage Area (Phases I and 11). 
Without the update of initial conditions, the module designs would not have reflected the 
most up-to-date plume conditions. Because the last planned aquifer restoration module 
design was recently completed (Waste Storage Area Phase II), now would be a good time to 
stop the process of routinely updating initial conditions in the fate and transport portion of 
the groundwater model. 

Response: 

To assess how reasonable the last model predictions are over the long term, individual well 
residuals (model predicted concentration versus actual measured concentrations) will be 
determined without rerunning the model. A mean residual calculation for each monitoring 
event will also be determined. Determination of a residual will be model layer specific. The 
model layer that contains the highest uranium concentration will be used. Monitoring wells 
in the Impacted Areas of the aquifer, with well screens installed at the same elevation as the 
selected model layer will be included in the residual exercise. Results of the first assessment 
will be provided in the 2005 Site Environmental Report (SER). If after reviewing the results 
OEPA concurs that this assessment should continue, a formal requirement to continue the 
assessment every five years will be included in the next revision of the IEMP. 

As discussed in the previous comment response, uranium concentration data from 
monitoring wells will be trended in addition to the concentration data already being trended 
from the extraction wells. Rather than do a select number of wells as previously proposed, 
all monitoring wells actively sampled for the IEMP, in the Impacted Areas of the Aquifer, 
will be included in the assessment. A regression analysis will be conducted on the uranium 
concentration data set of each monitoring well using Excel software. The forward trend 
option in the Excel regression package will be used to project the concentration curve into 
the future to predict when FRL concentrations will be achieved. 
As discussed in the response. Action: 




